

Case Nos. 08-1387, 08-1389, 08-1534, 09-1111

**TENDERED  
FOR FILING**

OCT 30 2011

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

LEONARD GREEN, Clerk

---

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

Case Nos. 08-1387  
08-1389, 08-1534

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

and

ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE, *et al.*,  
*Intervenor-Appellee.*

---

CHASE CANTRELL, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

Case No. 09-1111

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division  
HONORABLE DAVID M. LAWSON

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
MICHIGAN CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS ON EN BANC REVIEW**

Daniel M. Levy  
Special Assistant MI Attorney General  
Director of Law and Policy  
Michigan Department of Civil Rights  
3054 W. Grand Blvd., Suite 03-600  
Detroit, MI 48202  
(313) 456-3812  
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae  
Michigan Civil Rights Commission

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... iv

ARGUMENT .....1

I. When, in order to change a public university admissions policy the first inquiry must be “does the change involve race?” -- having different political processes for yes and no answers, is constitutionally impermissible.....2

II. The attempt to justify the existence of two different political processes is especially offensive in this instance, because the process imposed by Proposal 2 is the same process Proposal 2’s proponents were unable to meet without resorting to fraud. ....4

III. The attempt to justify the existence of two different processes by characterizing the constitutionally enshrined autonomy of universities and their (elected) governing boards as non-political, defies logic. ....5

IV. The separate process imposed on minority concerns by Proposal 2 also violates the federally recognized right of Academic Freedom. ....7

V. The very premise that a university’s desire to achieve diversity in its admissions policy amounts to a “preference” for minority students is faulty and unworthy of judicial endorsement. ....11

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH COURT RULES .....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Federated Publ'ns, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Mich. State Univ.*, 460 Mich. 75, 594 N.W.2d 491, 495–96 (1999) ..... 6

*Grutter v. Bollinger*, 539 U.S. 306; 123 S. Ct. 2325; 145 L. Ed. 2d 304 (2003) ..... *passim*

*Hunter v. Erickson*, 393 U.S. 385; 89 S. Ct. 557; 21 L. Ed. 2d (1969) ..... 2

*Operation King's Dream v. Connerly*, 501 F. 3d 584 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... iv, 4

*Operation King's Dream v Connerly*, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61323 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2006) ..... v

*Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke*, 438 U.S. 265; 98 S. Ct. 2733; 57 L. Ed. 2d 750 (1978) ..... 8,9

*Washington Seattle School District No. 1*, 458 U.S. 457; 102 S. Ct. 3187; 73 L. Ed. 286 (1982)..... *passim*

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:**

Mich. Const. 1963, art 1, §26; (Proposal 2)..... *passim*

Mich. Const 1963, art 5, §29 ..... iii

Mich. Const 1963, art 8, §5 ..... 5

Mich. Const 1963, art 8, §6 ..... 5

Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act; MCL 37.2101 et seq. .... iii

Persons with Disabilities Civil Rights Act; MCL 37.1101 et seq. .... iii

MCL 37.2602 ..... v

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Jayakumar, U., (2008), Can Higher Education Meet the Needs of an Increasingly Diverse and Global Society? Campus Diversity and Cross-Cultural Workforce Competencies. *Harvard Educational Review*, 78/4, 615-651. Attached as exhibit 1, and available at [www.edreview.org/harvard08/2008/wi08/w08jayak.htm](http://www.edreview.org/harvard08/2008/wi08/w08jayak.htm) ..... 9, 10

*“One Michigan” at the Crossroads: An Assessment of the Impact of Proposal 06- 02.* Available at [www.michigan.gov/documents/mdcr/FinalCommissionReport3-07\\_1\\_189266\\_7.pdf](http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdcr/FinalCommissionReport3-07_1_189266_7.pdf) ..... v

Report on the Use of Fraud and Deception in the Gathering of Signatures for the Michigan Civil Rights Initiative. Available at, [www.michigan.gov/documents/PetitionFraudreport\\_162009\\_7.pdf](http://www.michigan.gov/documents/PetitionFraudreport_162009_7.pdf) ..... iv
